ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY



ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

March 3, 2015

Buttner Properties, Inc. Attn: Marianne Robison 600 W. Grand Avenue Oakland, CA 90012

(Sent via E-mail to: mrobison@value.net, buttner.@value.net, twrobison@comcast.net)

Subject: Landowner Identification and Public Notification for Case Closure Consideration for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000359 (GeoTracker Global ID T0600100431), Dave's Station, 2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Ms. Robison:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is considering the above referenced site for potential case closure. As you are aware a site investigation and groundwater monitoring for underground storage tank leaks has been performed at the subject property to which you are named as the primary or active responsible party.

List of Landowners Form

Pursuant to Section 25297.15 (a) of the California Health and Safety Code, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH), the local agency, shall not consider cleanup or site closure proposals from the primary or active responsible party, issue a closure letter, or make a determination that no further action is required with respect to a site upon which there was an unauthorized release of hazardous substances from an underground storage tank subject to this chapter unless all current record owners of fee title to the site of the proposed action have been notified of the proposed action by the primary or active responsible party. ACEH is required to notify the primary or active responsible party of their requirement to certify in writing to the local agency that the notification requirement in the above-mentioned regulation has been satisfied and to provide the local agency with a complete mailing list of all record fee title owners.

To satisfy this requirement, please complete the enclosed *List of Landowners Form*, and mail or email it back to ACEH (attn.: Keith Nowell) by the date identified below.

Public Participation

Public participation is a requirement for the Corrective Action Plan and case closure processes. In order to notify potentially affected members of the public of the potential fuel leak case closure, *Notification of Potential Case Closure* will be distributed to addresses in the immediate vicinity. The *Notification of Potential Case Closure* requests that landowners or residents submit any comments or questions to ACEH regarding potential case closure. ACEH will consider all comments from the public prior to potential case closure. The public participation notification period will commence on or about March 9, 2015. Comments received within 60 days of the comment period will be considered and responded to prior to a final determination on the proposed case closure.

Buttner Properties, Inc. RO0000359 March 3, 2015, Page 2

Monitoring Well Destruction and Waste Removal Activities

After public comments have been addressed you will be requested to destroy site monitoring wells and remove any remaining investigation, remediation, and well destruction derived waste from the site.

ACEH will request the well destruction in a separate letter following the conclusion of the public notification period.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Keith Nowell), and upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Keith Nowell), and to the State Water Resources Control Board's Geotracker website, in accordance with the following specified file naming convention and schedule:

• April 3, 2015 – Return of List of Landowner Form

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567--6764 or send me an electronic mail message at keith.nowell@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

Keith Nowell, PG, CHG Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: Attachment 1 – List of Landowners Form

cc: Jeriann Alexander, Fugro Consultants, Inc., 1000 Broadway, Suite 440, Oakland, California 94607 (Sent via E-mail to: jalexander@fugro.com)

Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Oakland, CA 94612-2032 (Sent via E-mail to: <u>Igriffin@oaklandnet.com</u>)

Dilan Roe, ACEH, (sent via e-mail to <u>dilan.roe@acgov.org</u>)
Keith Nowell, ACEH, (sent via e-mail <u>keith.nowell@acgov.org</u>)
Geotracker, Electronic File

LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

County of Alameda Environmental Health Services Environmental Protection 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR:

Site N	lame: Dave's	s Station					
Addre	ess: 2250 Tele	egraph Ave	enue				
Citv. S	State, Zip: Oa						
•		000359					
	fill out item 1 if t e landowner, sk				ch an extra sheet i	f necessary). If you are the	
1. In	In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the California Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the						
follosite	•	olete list of	current record		•	ng addresses for the above	
1	Name:						
A	Address:						
E	City, State, Zip: E-mail Address:						
1	Name:						
A	Address:						
E	City, State, Zip: E-mail Address:						
1	Name:						
A	Address:						
E	City, State, Zip: E-mail Address:						
2. In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the California Health & 5							
site	9.			, 001	, ,		
Sin	cerely,						
	nature of Prima sponsible Party	ry	Pri	nted Name	Date	E-mail Address	